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Background
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Background to the NFCM survey

NFCM

Annual 
survey since 

2002

Covers all 
257 

municipalities

Involves 
personal 

visits, 
telephone, 
fax, email 
and post

Data on 
service 

provision 
and free 

basic 
services

Data on 
indigent 

households

Data on the 
municipal 
workforce
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The NFCM measures the supply side of service delivery
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Household vs consumer unit

Households and consumer units do not always coincide one to one, particularly in blocks of flats, on 

stands where there are multiple households in the same dwelling, or in the case of public taps

What is a consumer unit?

An entity to which the service is delivered, and which receives one bill if the 

service is billed. Also known as a delivery point
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Free Basic Services (FBS) policy

6kl free basic water per 

household per month

50kwh free basic electricity 

per household per month

Target group = indigent households

R50 average for sewerage 

and sanitation (subsidy)

R50 average for solid waste 

management (subsidy)

Introduced in 2001
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Targeting methods

All households in a 

municipality receive 

FBS on the current 

billing system of the 

municipality.

Households living 

in an area are 

assumed to have 

the same socio-

economic profile 

and therefore are 

charged the 

same tariffs

Technology is used to 

regulate the provision 

of FBS (including 

water and electricity 

meters)

Other Methods 

 Consumption-based 

 Property value 

 Plot size

Income based system  

used to determine if a 

household is entitled to 

services at a discounted 

rate or on a free basis
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Key results

Figures for indigents represent number of households       *Some 2019 figures were revised

Variables 2019* 2020 % change

Water 13 587 773 14 117 892 3,9

Free Basic Water 3 433 118 3 377 871 -1,6

Basic Electricity 12 194 165 12 479 998 2,3

Free Basic Electricity 2 367 532 2 373 983 0,3

Basic Sewerage & Sanitation 12 238 384 12 769 267 4,3

Free Basic Sewerage & Sanitation 2 880 093 2 816 134 -2,2

Basic Solid Waste Management 10 291 721 10 525 742 2,3

Free Basic Solid Waste Management 2 790 231 2 733 573 -2,0

Indigents 3 363 990 3 580 006 6,4

Bucket Toilets 42 434 47 130 11,1

Number of consumer units that municipalities service
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Number of consumer units receiving services: 2006–2020
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*Some 2019 figures were revised
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Service charges: 2006–2020 (R billion)

Source: Financial Census of Municipalities, 2020      *Some 2019 figures were revised
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Number of consumer units receiving services and free basic services (national)
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Number of consumer units receiving services and free basic services (national)
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Services: Water
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Number of consumer units and indigent households receiving water services (national)

*Some 2019 figures were revised

14,1 million 

consumer units 

received water

Of the 14,1 million, 

3,4 million (24%) 

benefited from free 

basic water

2,7 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

water

2
0
2
0

13,6 million 

consumer units 

received water

Of the 13,6 million, 

3,4 million (25%) 

benefited from free 

basic water

2,6 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

water
2
0
1
9
*

Up by 3,9% Down by 1,6% Up by 1,9%
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Ratlou LM

0%

Khâi-Ma LM

66%

Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free basic water in 2020

As supplied by metropolitan and local municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 24% 
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Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free basic water in 2020

Ngaka Modiri 

Molema DM 

0%

Alfred Nzo DM

99%

As supplied by district municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 24% 
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Services: Electricity
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Number of consumer units and indigent households receiving electricity services (national)

*Some 2019 figures were revised

12,5 million 

consumer units 

received electricity

Of the 12,5 million, 

2,4 million (19%) 

benefited from free 

basic electricity

2,1 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

electricity

2
0
2
0

12,2 million 

consumer units 

received electricity

Of the 12,2 million, 
2,4 million (19%) 

benefited from free 
basic electricity

2,1 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

electricity
2
0
1
9
*

Up by 2,3% Up by 0,3% Down by 1,9%
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Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free basic electricity in 2020

As supplied by metropolitan and local municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 19% 

Mbizana LM

89%

eMadlangeni LM 

0%
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Services: Sewerage & sanitation 
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Number of consumer units and indigent households receiving sewerage & sanitation services (national)

12,8 million 

consumer units 

received sewerage 

& sanitation services 

Of the 12,8 million, 

2,8 million (22%) 

benefited from free 

basic sewerage & 

sanitation services 

2,0 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

sewerage & 

sanitation

2
0
2
0

12,2 million 

consumer units 

received sewerage 

& sanitation services 

Of the 12,2 million, 
2,9 million (24%) 

benefited from free 
basic sewerage & 
sanitation services 

2,1 million indigent 

households 

benefited from 

indigent support on 

sewerage & 

sanitation
2
0
1
9
*

Up by 4,3% Down by 2,2% Down by 2,8%

*Some 2019 figures were revised
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Ratlou LM

0%

Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free basic sewerage & sanitation in 2020

As supplied by metropolitan and local municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 22% 

Hantam LM 

63% 
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As supplied by district municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 22% 

Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free basic sewerage & sanitation in 2020

Ngaka Modiri 

Molema DM

0%

Alfred Nzo DM

99%
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The number of households provided with bucket toilets increased between 2019 and 2020

68 480

60 557
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47 130
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The number of households provided with bucket toilets increased between 2019 and 2020

4 754

4 048

1 000

860

672

190

84

1. Matjhabeng

2. Ngwathe

3. Metsimaholo

4. Letsemeng
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7. Makana

1
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3

Municipalities that recorded increases
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Top ten municipalities where bucket toilets are most prevalent

Percentage of domestic consumer units receiving toilet facilities that use bucket toilets 

3,5%

4,0%

4,8%

5,1%

5,4%

8,0%

9,2%

10,1%

12,3%

12,8%

10. Nketoana (FS)

9. Dawid Kruiper (NC)

8. Siyancuma (NC)

7. Ditsobotla (NW)

6. Metsimaholo (FS)

5. Nala (FS)

4. Kouga (EC)

3. Matjhabeng (FS)

2. Ngwathe (FS)

1. Nelson Mandela Bay (EC)
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Services: Solid waste
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Number of consumer units and indigent households receiving solid waste services (national)

10,5 million 

consumer units 

received solid waste 

services 

Of the 10,5 million, 
2,7 million (26%) 

benefited from free 
basic solid waste 

services 

2,4 million indigent 
households 

benefited from 
indigent support on 
solid waste services 2

0
2
0

10,3 million 

consumer units 

received solid waste 

services 

Of the 10,3 million, 
2,8 million (27%) 

benefited from free 
basic solid waste 

services 

2,5 million indigent 
households 

benefited from 
indigent support on 
solid waste services

2
0
1
9
*

Up by 2,3% Down by 2,0% Down by 1,4%

*Some 2019 figures were revised
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Percentage of consumer units benefiting from free solid waste services in 2020

As supplied by metropolitan and local municipalities

Average of all municipalities: 26% 

uMhlabuyalingana LM 

100%

Collins Chabane LM

0%
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Indigent households
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Number of indigent households registered with municipalities: 2016–2020
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Number of indigent households registered with municipalities: 2020

77 972 (2,2%)

109 537 (3,1%)

134 647 (3,8%)

198 886 (5,6%)

266 704 (7,4%)

345 882 (9,7%)

601 602 (16,8%)

809 845 (22,6%)

1 034 931 (28,9%)

Northern Cape

Mpumalanga

North West

Limpopo

Free State

Western Cape

Eastern Cape

Gauteng

KwaZulu-Natal
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Percentage of households in each province that are registered as indigent: 2020
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Percentage of indigent households that benefit from specific services: 2020
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The municipal workforce
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Municipalities: Employment positions* in South Africa (excluding councillors & mayors)

34 136

32 316

51 985

52 013

18 127

17 159
15 947

13 787

23 479

17 711

9 402

9 436

18 369

15 108

Northern Cape

Western Cape

Eastern Cape

Free State

North West

KwaZulu-Natal

Mpumalanga

LimpopoGauteng

100 326

97 238

*Including: full-time, part-time, vacant and managerial positions    Some figures for 2019 have been revised 

2019  2020   

333 412 311 364

Decrease

6,6%
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Municipalities: Percentage of males and females in positions of authority: 2020

(68%)

Male 
mayors

(32%)

Female 
mayors

(59%)

Male 
councillors

(41%)

Female 
councillors

(69%)

Male
managers

(31%)

Female 
managers

Mayors

Section 56 managers

Councillors
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Provincial breakdown of executive mayors and mayors: 2020
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Concluding remarks

1. NFCM covers service delivery estimates provided by municipalities (supply side)

2. Key findings for the period 2019–2020:

 Although the number consumer units receiving water, sewerage & sanitation, and 

solid waste services increased, the number of consumer units receiving these 

services for free decreased. Electricity is the only service that recorded a rise in 

consumer units receiving the service for free

 The provision of bucket toilets increased

 The number of indigent households increased

 In 2020, 32% of mayors were female
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Ndzi hela kwala!

NFCM 

2020


